
Division of Securities 
Utah Department of Commerce 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 146760 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6760 
Telephone: 801 530-6600 

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF SECURITIES 


OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 


OF THE STATE OF UTAH 


r-
I 

IN THE MATTER OF: ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

ALEX MURILLO Docket No. SD-IOL 

Respondent. 

It appears to the Director (Director) of the Utah Division of Securities (Division) that 

Respondent Alex Murillo (Murillo) engaged in acts and practices that violate the Utah Unifonn 

Securities Act (Act), Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-1, et seq. Those acts and practices are more fully 

described herein. Based upon the Division's investigation into this matter, the Director issues 

this Order to Show Cause in accordance with the provisions of § 61-1-20(1) of the Act. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. 	 Murillo is a resident of Utah County, Utah. 

2. 	 Murillo has never been licensed in the securities industry in any capacity. 

3. 	 On April 1,2010, a receiver for FFCF Investors, Ascendus Capital Management LLC, 

and Smith Holdings LLC (FFCF Receiver) filed infonnation with the Division 

concerning Murillo' s activities with an investment adviser. Ascendus Capital 
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Management, LLC I (Ascendus) and the compensation Murillo received from the FFCF 

Receiver companies. 

4. 	 Murillo received compensation as an unlicensed investment adviser representative 

pursuant to two contracts with Ascendus, for soliciting three (3) investors to invest with 

Richard Smith (Smith), Roger Taylor CRD #4634268 (Taylor), and Ascendus. Smith 

and Taylor were the two principals of Ascendus. 

5. 	 In February 2002, Murillo entered into a contract with Ascendus as a "finder" to refer 

potential clients to the investment adviser, Ascendus. 

6. 	 In 2003, Murillo agreed by contract to act as a "consultant" to introduce Ascendus to 

potential clients. 

7. 	 Murillo referred at least three clients from 2003 to 2004 who initially invested $190,900. 

From July 29,2003 to October 5,2007, Murillo was paid $58,512.90 in compensation. 

Murillo received forty (40) checks over the course of four years, primarily from 

Ascendus, one check from FFCF Investors, and two checks from Smith Holdings. 

Division Investigation 

Investor S.P. 

8. 	 On February 5, 2010, one of the investors referred by Murillo, S.P., signed a declaration 

to the FFCF Receiver. S.P. declared the following: 

a, S,P. invested with Ascendus Capital Management, Smith, and Taylor, 

I Ascendus was an investment adviser licensed in Utah from April 2003 until December 
2005, when it failed to renew. Ascendus managed a now defunct fund of pooled investor monies, 
Ascendus Growth & Income Fund, 
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b. 	 Murillo introduced Ascendus in 2003. Murillo told S.P. the fund was run by a 
"great group of guys" that graduated from BYU and knew how to "work the 
market and make a profit." 

c. 	 Murillo brought Smith and Taylor to S.P.'s office, who, then persuaded S.P. to 
invest money with Ascendus. 

d. 	 Murillo stayed in touch with S.P. on a regular basis after S.P. invested with 
Ascendus. Murillo told S.P. his investment was doing well. 

e. 	 S.P. initially invested $25,000, then later invested an additional $43,700. 

f. 	 Murillo told S.P. he was paid a commission for referring investors to Ascendus. 

g. 	 S.P. believed from his conversation with Murillo that Murillo knew all about 
Ascendus and its business. 

h. 	 S.P. called Murillo when Ascendus went into receivership. Murillo said 
he would try to find out what happened. 

9. 	 Documentation provided to the Division indicates that in June 2003 S.P. gave Richard 

Smith $25,000 to invest in Ascendus. Murillo told S.P. it was a great investment and that 

many of Murillo's friends had invested. 

10. 	 S.P. later invested an additional $43,700 for a total of$68,700. He lost approximately 

$43,700 when Ascendus went into receivership. 

Investor D.A. 

11. 	 On January 31,2010, D.A. signed a declaration to the FFCF receiver. D.A. declared the 

following: 

a. 	 D.A. invested in Ascendus run by Smith and Taylor. 

b. 	 Murillo introduced D.A. to Ascendus in 2003. Murillo went to D.A.·s house and 
showed D.A. a presentation from a CD. The presentation pitched a 7% return 
which would cause D.A.·s money to grow quickly. 
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c. 	 Murillo then invited Smith and Taylor over to D.A.'s house to talk to D.A. about 
investing with Smith and Taylor. 

d. 	 D.A. invested $100,000 with Ascendus. As the fund reported significant earnings 
thereafter, D.A. made additional investments. 

12. 	 D.A. lost approximately $100,000 of the money he invested with Ascendus after being 

solicited by Murillo in 2003. 

Investor J .M. 

13. 	 After being solicited by Murillo in 2003, J.M invested $22,200 with Ascendus. In 2005 

she received a check for $30,000.2 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 


Unlicensed Investment Adviser Representative 


14. 	 Respondent Murillo transacted business in the State of Utah as an investment adviser 

representative while not licensed, in violation of Utah Code § 61-1-3(3)(a). 

REOUEST FOR RELIEF 

The Director, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-20, hereby orders the Respondent to 

appear at a formal hearing to be conducted in accordance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-202 

and 63G-4-204 through -209, and held before the Division. As set forth in the Notice of Agency 

Action accompanying this Order, Respondent is required to file a written response with the 

Division, and an initial hearing on this matter has been scheduled for October 6, 2010 at 9 a.m. 

The initial hearing will take place at the Division of Securities, 2nd floor, 160 East 300 South, 

Salt Lake City, Utah. The purpose of the initial hearing is to establish a scheduling order and 

'2 Documents received from the FFCF Receiver indicate that J.M. received a check for $30,000 in 
November 2005, and therefore, received back more than her initial investment. The receiver's record indicates a 
demand letter was sent to Memmott in June 2009 for the amount of$7,800. 
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address any preliminary matters. If Respondent fails to file a written response or appear at the 

initial hearing, findings may be entered, a permanent Order to Cease and Desist may be issued, 

and a fine may be imposed against Respondent, as provided by Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-206 or 

-209. 

At the Order to Show Cause hearing, Respondents may show cause, if any they have: 

1. 	 Why Respondent should not be found to have engaged in the violations of the Act 

alleged by the Division in this Order to Show Cause; 

2. 	 Why Respondent should not be ordered permanently to cease and desist from 

engaging in any further conduct in violation ofUtah Code Ann. § 61-1-3 

or any other section of the Act; 

3. 	 Why Respondent should not be barred from associating with a broker-dealer or 

investment adviser licensed in Utah and from acting as an agent for any issuer 

soliciting funds in this state, and ordered to pay a fine to the Division in an 

amount to be determined at a hearing. 

Dated thid~-

Director, Utah Division of Sec:btf~~~::: 

D. Scott Davis 

Assistant Attorney General 


5 



Division of Securities 
Utah Department of Commerce 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Box 146760 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6760 
Telephone: (801) 530-6600 
FAX: (801)530-6980 

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF SECURITIES 

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

OF THE STATE OF UTAH 

IN THE MATTER OF: NOTICE OF AGENCY ACTION 

ALEX MURILLO Docket No. SD-IO- ~U~ 

Respondent. 

THE DIVISION OF SECURITIES TO THE ABOVE-NAMED RESPONDENT: 

You are hereby notified that agency action in the fonn ofan adjudicative proceeding has been 

commenced against you by the Utah Division ofSecurities (Division). The adjudicative proceeding 

is to be fonnal and will be conducted according to statute and rule. See Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4­

201 and 63G-4-204 through 209; see also Utah Admin. Code RI51-46b-l, et seq. The legal 

authority under which this fonnal adjudicative proceeding is to be maintained is Utah Code Ann. § 

61-1-20. You may be represented by counselor you may represent yourself in this proceeding. Utah 

Admin. Code R151-46b-6. 

You must file a written response with the Division within thirty (30) days ofthe mailing date 

of this Notice. Your response must be in writing and signed by you or your representative. Your 

response must include the file number and name ofthe adjudicative proceeding, your version ofthe 



facts, a statement of what relief you seek, and a statement summarizing why the relief you seek 

should be granted. Utah Code Ann. § 630-4-204(1}. In addition, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. 

§ 630-4-204(3}, the presiding officer requires that your response: 

(a) 	 admit or deny the allegations in each numbered paragraph of the Order to Show 

Cause, including a detailed explanation for any response other than an unqualified 

admission. Allegations in the Order to Show Cause not specifically denied are 

deemed admitted; 

(b) 	 identify any additional facts or documents which you assert are relevant in light of 

the allegations made; and 

(c) 	 state in short and plain terms your defenses to each allegation in the Order to Show 

Cause, including affirmative defenses, that were applicable at the time ofthe conduct 

(including exemptions or exceptions contained within the Utah Uniform Securities 

Act). 

Your response, and any future pleadings or filings that should be part ofthe official files in 

this matter, should be sent to the following: 

Signed originals to: A copy to: 

Administrative Court Clerk D. Scott Davis 
c/o Julie Price Assistant Attorney Oeneral 
Utah Division of Securities Utah Division of Securities 
160 E. 300 South, 2nd Floor 160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Box 146760 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0872 
Salt Lake City. UT 84114-6760 (80l) 366-0310 
(801) 530-6600 

.t\n initial hearing in this matter has been set for October 6.2010 at the Division ofSecurities. 

2nd Floor, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, at 9 a.m. 

If you fail to file a response. as described above. or fail to appear at any hearing that is set 



the presiding officer may enter a default order against you without any further notice. Utah Code 

Ann. § 63G-4-209; Utah Admin. Code RI51-46b-1O(l1). After issuing the default order, the 

presiding officer may grant the relief sought against you in the Order to Show Cause, and will 

conduct any further proceedings necessary to complete the adjudicative proceeding without your 

participation and will determine all issues in the proceeding. Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-209( 4); Utah 

Admin. Code R 151-46b-l O(11)(b). In the alternative, the Division may proceed with a hearing under 

§ 630-4-208. 

The Administrative Law Judge will be J. Steven Eklund, Utah Department ofCommerce, 160 

East 300 South, P.O. Box 146701, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6701, telephone (801) 530-6648. This 

adjudicative proceeding will beheard by Mr. Eklund and the Utah Securities Commission. You may 

appear and be heard and present evidence on your behalf at any such hearings. 

You may attempt to negotiate a settlement of the matter without filing a response or 

proceeding to hearing. To do so, please contact the Utah Attorney General's Office. Questions 

regarding the Order to Show Cause should be directed to D. Scott Davis, Assistant Attorney General, 

160 E. 300 South, 5th Floor, Box 140872, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0872, Tel. No. (801) 366-0310. 

Dated thisd~ day of September, 2010. 



Certificate of Mallin& 

I certify that on the ...1nl!day of September, 2010, I mailed, by certified mail, a true and 
correct copy of the Notice ofAgency Action and Order to Show Cause to: 

Richard Hill 
HILL, JOHNSON & SCHMUTZ 
4844 North 300 West 
Provo, Utah 84606 

1~~ t~ COO11lt¥l ~1J1- @~~&litive Secretary 


